INDIVIDUAL
FIELD
LEROJ ECTVDLUMEZ

Applying Theoretical Know-How to
Real-Life Business and Engineering Situation

Businesses are now operating in a complex and fast-changing environment. In
order to remain relevant, companies need to be flexible in keeping up with
customers’ demand, managing their resources effectively, capitalising on the
usage of technologies to improve their operations further, and most importantly,
outgrowing their competitors. Following the tradition of its first volume, this book
compiles case studies written by students during their field projects with the
guidance of respective supervisors. Every case study is produced from meticulous
interviews and data collection with experts from different industries. This book
also accumulates real-life business and engineering issues while proposing
relevant recommendations.

3 * L - . .

fd e o 3l

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG
PENERBIT

ISBN 978-967-2831-89-

89-1
B21881

‘*HFEFZ

)

<

¢ IWNT0A

d 1314 TYNAIAIGN]

1J3(0y

31N WM 9NIHD

NOOTIVHN 337
SyoLIo3

INDIVIDUAL
FIELD
PROJECT [

Know-How to
VOLUME 2 Real-Life Business and
Engineering Situation”

A Compilation of Case Studies

EDITORS
CHENG JACK KIE
LEE KHAI LOON



INDIVIDUAL
FIELD
FROJECT

VOLUME 2







INDIVIDUAL
FIELD
FROJECT

VOLUME 2

EDITORS
CHENG JACK KIE
LEE KHAI LOON

Penerbit
Universiti Malaysia Pahang
Kuantan
2023



Copyright © Universiti Malaysia Pahang, 2023

First Published, June 2023

N

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA PAHANG
PENERBIT

All right reserved.

Apart from fair dealing for the purpose of study, research,
criticism or review, as permitted under the Copyright Act, no part
of this book may be reproduced, stored on a retrieval system, or
transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written
permission from Penerbit Universiti Malaysia Pahang, Lebuhraya
Tun Razak, 26300 Gambang, Kuantan, Pahang Darul Makmur.

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

A catalogue record for this book is available
from the National Library of Malaysia
ISBN 978-967-2831-89-1

Published By
Penerbit
Director Penerbit : Dr. Mel Universiti Malaysia Pahang
Editor - A.R. Aria Lebuhraya Tun Razak, 26300 Gambang,
Proofreader :A.R. Aria & D. Aziz Kuantan, Pahang Darul Makmur.
Graphic Designer : R. W. Chamie & Azman M.D Tel: 09-549 3273 Fax: 09-549 3281
Administration 1 A. Azianti & N. A. Aryan
Sales & Marketing :N.H. Printing
M PRINT SOLUTION
NO.38-1, Jalan PBS 14/8,
) Taman Perindustrian Bukit Serdang,
Share | Like | Tag ) 43300 Seri Kembangan, Selangor Darul Ehsan.
Online Shop: https://msha.ke/penerbitump Tel: 03 - 8959 6132

Official Page (FB) : Penerbit Universiti Malaysia Pahang

Official IG - Penerbitump Email: mprint09@gmail.com



PREFACE

“If you have knowledge, let others light their candles in it” - Margaret Fuller

The Individual Field Project is one of the compulsory courses taken by
students of Bachelor of Business Engineering in the Faculty of Industrial
Management, Universiti Malaysia Pahang. The purposes of this course are to
expose students to real-world settings, and allow students to apply theoretical
concepts or tools in solving business and engineering problems. Upon
completing this field project, students will gain experience on how to conduct
research along with the fundamental processes of academic research writing.

Following the tradition of its First Volume, Individual Field Project
Volume 2 aims at compiling the case studies written by the students during
their field project. This time around, there are 12 different case studies from
numerous industries in Malaysia. All the cases were meticulously written with
the guidance of respected supervisors from the Faculty of Industrial
Management.

Despite COVID-19, all students and supervisors have successfully
completed the Individual Field Project. Bravo! May your writing be a great
reference for future students who will start their very own field projects.

Editorial Team
December 2022






TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

1

THE EFFECTIVENESS OF SIX SIGMA IN IMPROVING

THE MANUFACTURING PROCESS OF AN
ELECTRONIC COMPANY
Amar Bin Muhamad Husni and Cheng Jack Kie

IMPROVING INVENTORY ACCURACY WITH
INTERNET OF THINGS: A CASE STUDY IN A
MANUFACTURING COMPANY
Charissa Endar and Khai Loon Lee

ENHANCING ORDER MANAGEMENT WITH ERP
SYSTEMS: A CASE STUDY IN A SUBCONTRACTOR
COMPANY

Jason Fung Chee Sing and Khai Loon Lee

EFFICIENCY OF ACCOUNTING INFORMATION
SYSTEM IN IMPROVING COMPANY’S FINANCIAL
MANAGEMENT

Khairul Idham Abdul Latiff and Zetty Ain Kamaruzzaman

IMPLEMENTATION OF CIRCULAR ECONOMY FOR
WASTE MANAGEMENT IN A MANUFACTURING
COMPANY

Kelvin Yadin and Cheng Jack Kie

MODERNISM OF LEGACY SYSTEM TO ENHANCE
CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT

Maisarah Binti Mustakim Murtadza and Hamirahanim Binti

Abdul Rahman

vii

Page

vil
X

21

41

59

73

93



7 APPROACHING SUBSIDIARY MULTINATIONAL
ELECTRONIC COMPANY: MANAGING SUPPLY CHAIN
IN THEIR REGIONAL SUPPORT USING INFORMATION
SYSTEM
Mohamad Hakimi bin Jamai and Hamirahanim binti Abdul
Rahman

8 IMPROVING THE COST EFFICIENCY OF THE
NATURAL GAS SUPPLY CHAIN PROCESS USING
SOCIAL NETWORK ANALYSIS: THE CASE OF NG
ENERGY CORPORATION SDN. BHD.

Noel Abienego Bin Moison and Muhamad Shabir Bin
Shaharuddin

9 BIG DATA TECHNOLOGY: THE APPLICATION OF
ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE IN CUSTOMER DATA
PROCESSING AND RISK ASSESSMENT
Nur Hidayah binti Ahmad and Senthil Kumar

10  ERGONOMIC PRACTICES IN AN AGRICULTURAL
PRODUCTION
Nur Syahirah Ahmadani and Zetty Ain Kamaruzzaman

11 IMPLEMENTATION OF PROCESS IMPROVEMENT
METHODOLOGY IN WASTE MANAGEMENT
TOWARDS FIRM PERFORMANCE
Nurul Izzati Kamaruzaman and Noraina Mazuin Sapuan

12 MANAGING PALM OIL MILL EFFLUENT (POME)
THROUGH BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT: COST AND
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
Ruth Richard Lim and Senthil Kumar

AUTHORS’ BIOGRAPHY
INDEX

viil

107

117

145

183

207

225

243
245



Table 1.1

Table 1.2
Table 2.1

Table 2.2
Table 2.3
Table 8.1
Table 8.2
Table 8.3
Table 9.1
Table 12.1
Table 12.2
Table 12.3
Table 12.4

Table 12.5

LIST OF TABLES

Top failures by category occurred during
manufacturing process

Action taken to solve failure

Warehouse inventory accuracy metrics in ABC
manufacturing company

Finished goods warehouse inventory accuracy
metrics in ABC manufacturing company

The percentage of root cause in ABC
manufacturing company

Key Respondents for Data Collection

Degree centrality (DC) report

Betweenness centrality (BC) report
Implementation specifications

The characteristics of POME and its standard
discharge limit

Concentration of elements inside biogas from
POME

Rate of electricity usage based on consumption
block

Sample data of POME’s BOD and COD before
and after biogas treatment

Amount of BOD, COD and pH tested on 16 April

2021 after treatment

1X

Page
12
13
31
31
42
126
132
134
176

227
228

236

237

238



Figure 1.1
Figure 1.2
Figure 2.1
Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2

Figure 3.3
Figure 4.1

Figure 4.2

Figure 4.3
Figure 5.1

Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5
Figure 6.1

Figure 7.1
Figure 7.2

LIST OF FIGURES

List of quality management principles (Evans &
Lindsay, 2015)

Overview of Six Sigma analysing problems and
identifying risk

Fishbone diagram analysis

General process of order management

Process of order management in pipe
fabrication

Problem tree analysis

An example of a government using an
information system to offer services to people
where a woman is taking a driver's license test
on a device

Information processes in organisations are
organised in a certain way

Research process of this case study

CE product and business model strategy
framework retrieved from Bocken (2016)
Overview of process of waste management in
the case company

Overview of CE activity process in the case
company

Fishbone diagram displaying the challenges of
implementing CE in the case company
Overview of proposed solution after deleting
the linear steps and designing it into a circular
model adapted from Bocken et al. (2016)
Research design flow

SMEC regional support system

SMEC distributor network map

Page

16
33
51
52

53

63

64
66
78

83
84
85
87
99

112
113



Figure 8.1

Figure 8.2
Figure 8.3

Figure 8.4

Figure 8.5
Figure 8.6
Figure 8.7
Figure 8.8

Figure 8.9
Figure 9.1
Figure 9.2

Figure 9.3
Figure 9.4
Figure 9.5

Figure 9.6

Figure 9.7
Figure 9.8
Figure 9.9
Figure 9.10
Figure 9.11

Figure 9.12
Figure 9.13
Figure 9.14

Statistics of the efficiency of the energy
production in the US (Source: The National
Academies presents: What You Need to Know
About Energy,2021)

Research process

Production process of natural gas supply chain
for NG Energy Corporation Sdn. Bhd. (Source:
NG Energy Corporation Sdn. Bhd. - Strive to be
a Good Corporate Citizen, 2021)

SCADA programming to monitor natural gas
supply chain for NG Energy Corporation Sdn.
Bhd. (Source: Introduction to SCADA
Programming, 2021)

Process flow based on social network analysis
for NG Energy Corporation Sdn. Bhd.

Degree of centrality for NG Energy Corporation
Sdn. Bhd.

Betweenness centrality for NG Energy
Corporation Sdn. Bhd.

Degree of prestige for NG Energy Corporation
Sdn. Bhd.

Ishikawa Diagram for natural gas supply chain
Sense-Think-Act process

Life insurance companies’ income in Malaysia
from 2017 to 2019 (Miiller, 2020)

Three levels of Al (Castrounis, 2020)
Sense-think-act model of Al (Agarwal, 2015)
Big data technologies benefits for insurers and
other stakeholders (%) (Gayduk, 2019)
Number of detected frauds in Malaysian life
insurance company from 2018 to 2020

Life insurance application process

Cost of Takaful premium according to age
Process flow chart of life insurance application
Risk assessment using risk matrix model
Process flowchart of case company’s claim
processing

Factors contributing to the issue

Symptom vs. problem analysis

Role of big data technology in making decision
(Building Decisions Services for Continuous
Development, 2015)

X1

122
125

128

129

130

133

135

136
137
146

148
151
151

153

160
161
162
163
164

165

167
167

169



Figure 9.15
Figure 9.16
Figure 9.17

Figure 9.18
Figure 9.19
Figure 9.20

Figure 10.1
Figure 10.2
Figure 10.3
Figure 10.4
Figure 10.5
Figure 10.6

Figure 10.7
Figure 10.8
Figure 10.9
Figure 10.10
Figure 10.11
Figure 10.12
Figure 11.1
Figure 11.2
Figure 12.1

The current customer data processing and risk
assessment model

Improved customer data processing and risk
assessment model with Al

Process flow chart with and without the
influence of Al

Current claim management model

Improved claim management model with Al
SWOT analysis for Al-integrated framework in
life insurance processes

Types of coconuts

The flows on how to process the coconuts
The maps drawing inside the factory

Trunk of the coconut tree as the platform
Trolley

Hole opening machine (left) Shaving machine
(right)

Neutral vs. awkward back postures

Neutral vs. awkward wrist postures

Neutral vs. awkward elbow postures

Neutral vs. awkward shoulder postures

A correct way to grip machete

Manual hand forklift

Basic flow chart

New flow chart

Flow chart of research methodology

X1l

170

171

173
174
174

176
192
193
194
195
196

197
198
198
199
199
201
203
217
218
234



