

Businesses are now operating in a complex and fast-changing environment. In order to remain relevant, companies need to be flexible in keeping up with customers' demand, managing their resources effectively, capitalising on the usage of technologies to improve their operations further, and most importantly, outgrowing their competitors. Following the tradition of its first volume, this book compiles case studies written by students during their field projects with the guidance of respective supervisors. Every case study is produced from meticulous interviews and data collection with experts from different industries. This book also accumulates real-life business and engineering issues while proposing relevant recommendations.



INDIVIDUAL FIELD PROJECT VOLUME 2

" Applying Theoretical Know-How to Real-Life Business and Engineering Situation"

A Compilation of Case Studies

EDITORS CHENG JACK KIE LEE KHAI LOON





EDITORS CHENG JACK KIE LEE KHAI LOON

INDIVIDUAL FIELD PROJECT VOLUME 2

•

INDIVIDUAL FIELD PROJECT VOLUME 2

EDITORS CHENG JACK KIE LEE KHAI LOON

Penerbit Universiti Malaysia Pahang Kuantan 2023

Copyright ©Universiti Malaysia Pahang, 2023



First Published, June 2023

All right reserved.

Apart from fair dealing for the purpose of study, research, criticism or review, as permitted under the Copyright Act, no part of this book may be reproduced, stored on a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior written permission from Penerbit Universiti Malaysia Pahang, Lebuhraya Tun Razak, 26300 Gambang, Kuantan, Pahang Darul Makmur.



Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

A catalogue record for this book is available

from the National Library of Malaysia

ISBN 978-967-2831-89-1

Director Penerbit Editor Proofreader Graphic Designer Administration Sales & Marketing : Dr. Mel : A. R. Aria : A. R. Aria & D. Aziz : R. W. Chamie & Azman M.D : A. Azianti & N. A. Aryan : N. H.

Published By Penerbit

Universiti Malaysia Pahang Lebuhraya Tun Razak, 26300 Gambang, Kuantan, Pahang Darul Makmur. Tel: 09-549 3273 Fax: 09-549 3281

Printing

M PRINT SOLUTION

NO.38-1, Jalan PBS 14/8, Taman Perindustrian Bukit Serdang, 43300 Seri Kembangan, Selangor Darul Ehsan. Tel: 03 - 8959 6132 Email: mprint09@gmail.com

Share | Like | Tag Online Shop: https://msha.ke/penerbitump Official Page (FB) : Penerbit Universiti Malaysia Pahang Official IG : Penerbitump

PREFACE

"If you have knowledge, let others light their candles in it" - Margaret Fuller

The Individual Field Project is one of the compulsory courses taken by students of Bachelor of Business Engineering in the Faculty of Industrial Management, Universiti Malaysia Pahang. The purposes of this course are to expose students to real-world settings, and allow students to apply theoretical concepts or tools in solving business and engineering problems. Upon completing this field project, students will gain experience on how to conduct research along with the fundamental processes of academic research writing.

Following the tradition of its First Volume, *Individual Field Project Volume 2* aims at compiling the case studies written by the students during their field project. This time around, there are 12 different case studies from numerous industries in Malaysia. All the cases were meticulously written with the guidance of respected supervisors from the Faculty of Industrial Management.

Despite COVID-19, all students and supervisors have successfully completed the Individual Field Project. Bravo! May your writing be a great reference for future students who will start their very own field projects.

Editorial Team December 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TAI	EFACE BLE OF CONTENT	Page v vii
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES		ix x
1	THE EFFECTIVENESS OF SIX SIGMA IN IMPROVING THE MANUFACTURING PROCESS OF AN ELECTRONIC COMPANY Amar Bin Muhamad Husni and Cheng Jack Kie	1
2	IMPROVING INVENTORY ACCURACY WITH INTERNET OF THINGS: A CASE STUDY IN A MANUFACTURING COMPANY Charissa Endar and Khai Loon Lee	21
3	ENHANCING ORDER MANAGEMENT WITH ERP SYSTEMS: A CASE STUDY IN A SUBCONTRACTOR COMPANY Jason Fung Chee Sing and Khai Loon Lee	41
4	EFFICIENCY OF ACCOUNTING INFORMATION SYSTEM IN IMPROVING COMPANY'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT Khairul Idham Abdul Latiff and Zetty Ain Kamaruzzaman	59
5	IMPLEMENTATION OF CIRCULAR ECONOMY FOR WASTE MANAGEMENT IN A MANUFACTURING COMPANY Kelvin Yadin and Cheng Jack Kie	73
6	MODERNISM OF LEGACY SYSTEM TO ENHANCE CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT Maisarah Binti Mustakim Murtadza and Hamirahanim Binti Abdul Rahman	93

7	APPROACHING SUBSIDIARY MULTINATIONAL ELECTRONIC COMPANY: MANAGING SUPPLY CHAIN IN THEIR REGIONAL SUPPORT USING INFORMATION SYSTEM Mohamad Hakimi bin Jamai and Hamirahanim binti Abdul Rahman	107
8	IMPROVING THE COST EFFICIENCY OF THE NATURAL GAS SUPPLY CHAIN PROCESS USING SOCIAL NETWORK ANALYSIS: THE CASE OF NG ENERGY CORPORATION SDN. BHD. Noel Abienego Bin Moison and Muhamad Shabir Bin Shaharuddin	117
9	BIG DATA TECHNOLOGY: THE APPLICATION OF ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE IN CUSTOMER DATA PROCESSING AND RISK ASSESSMENT Nur Hidayah binti Ahmad and Senthil Kumar	145
10	ERGONOMIC PRACTICES IN AN AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION Nur Syahirah Ahmadani and Zetty Ain Kamaruzzaman	183
11	IMPLEMENTATION OF PROCESS IMPROVEMENT METHODOLOGY IN WASTE MANAGEMENT TOWARDS FIRM PERFORMANCE Nurul Izzati Kamaruzaman and Noraina Mazuin Sapuan	207
12	MANAGING PALM OIL MILL EFFLUENT (POME) THROUGH BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT: COST AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT Ruth Richard Lim and Senthil Kumar	225
	THORS' BIOGRAPHY DEX	243 245

LIST OF TABLES

Page

Table 1.1	Top failures by category occurred during	
	manufacturing process	12
Table 1.2	Action taken to solve failure	13
Table 2.1	Warehouse inventory accuracy metrics in ABC	
	manufacturing company	31
Table 2.2	Finished goods warehouse inventory accuracy	
	metrics in ABC manufacturing company	31
Table 2.3	The percentage of root cause in ABC	
	manufacturing company	42
Table 8.1	Key Respondents for Data Collection	126
Table 8.2	Degree centrality (DC) report	132
Table 8.3	Betweenness centrality (BC) report	134
Table 9.1	Implementation specifications	176
Table 12.1	The characteristics of POME and its standard	
	discharge limit	227
Table 12.2	Concentration of elements inside biogas from	228
	POME	
Table 12.3	Rate of electricity usage based on consumption	236
	block	
Table 12.4	Sample data of POME's BOD and COD before	
	and after biogas treatment	237
Table 12.5	Amount of BOD, COD and pH tested on 16 April	
	2021 after treatment	238

LIST OF FIGURES

Page

Figure 1.1	List of quality management principles (Evans & Lindsay, 2015)	7
Figure 1.2	Overview of Six Sigma analysing problems and	
	identifying risk	16
Figure 2.1	Fishbone diagram analysis	33
Figure 3.1	General process of order management	51
Figure 3.2	Process of order management in pipe fabrication	52
Figure 3.3	Problem tree analysis	53
Figure 4.1	An example of a government using an	
	information system to offer services to people	
	where a woman is taking a driver's license test on a device	63
Figure 4.2	Information processes in organisations are	
-	organised in a certain way	64
Figure 4.3	Research process of this case study	66
Figure 5.1	CE product and business model strategy	78
	framework retrieved from Bocken (2016)	
Figure 5.2	Overview of process of waste management in	
-	the case company	83
Figure 5.3	Overview of CE activity process in the case	
	company	84
Figure 5.4	Fishbone diagram displaying the challenges of	
	implementing CE in the case company	85
Figure 5.5	Overview of proposed solution after deleting	
	the linear steps and designing it into a circular	
	model adapted from Bocken et al. (2016)	87
Figure 6.1	Research design flow	99
Figure 7.1	SMEC regional support system	112
Figure 7.2	SMEC distributor network map	113

Figure 8.1	Statistics of the efficiency of the energy production in the US (Source: The National Academies presents: What You Need to Know About Energy,2021)	122
Figure 8.2	Research process	125
Figure 8.3	Production process of natural gas supply chain for NG Energy Corporation Sdn. Bhd. (Source: NG Energy Corporation Sdn. Bhd Strive to be	
Figure 8.4	a Good Corporate Citizen, 2021) SCADA programming to monitor natural gas supply chain for NG Energy Corporation Sdn. Bhd. (Source: Introduction to SCADA	128
	Programming, 2021)	129
Figure 8.5	Process flow based on social network analysis	
	for NG Energy Corporation Sdn. Bhd.	130
Figure 8.6	Degree of centrality for NG Energy Corporation	
	Sdn. Bhd.	133
Figure 8.7	Betweenness centrality for NG Energy	
	Corporation Sdn. Bhd.	135
Figure 8.8	Degree of prestige for NG Energy Corporation	
	Sdn. Bhd.	136
Figure 8.9	Ishikawa Diagram for natural gas supply chain	137
Figure 9.1	Sense-Think-Act process	146
Figure 9.2	Life insurance companies' income in Malaysia	
	from 2017 to 2019 (Müller, 2020)	148
Figure 9.3	Three levels of AI (Castrounis, 2020)	151
Figure 9.4	Sense-think-act model of AI (Agarwal, 2015)	151
Figure 9.5	Big data technologies benefits for insurers and	
	other stakeholders (%) (Gayduk, 2019)	153
Figure 9.6	Number of detected frauds in Malaysian life	
	insurance company from 2018 to 2020	160
Figure 9.7	Life insurance application process	161
Figure 9.8	Cost of Takaful premium according to age	162
Figure 9.9	Process flow chart of life insurance application	163
Figure 9.10	Risk assessment using risk matrix model	164
Figure 9.11	Process flowchart of case company's claim	
-	processing	165
Figure 9.12	Factors contributing to the issue	167
Figure 9.13	Symptom vs. problem analysis	167
Figure 9.14	Role of big data technology in making decision	
-	(Building Decisions Services for Continuous	
	Development, 2015)	169
	▲	

Figure 9.15	The current customer data processing and risk assessment model	170
Figure 9.16	Improved customer data processing and risk	170
i iguie y i i o	assessment model with AI	171
Figure 9.17	Process flow chart with and without the	1,1
1.8010 3.11	influence of AI	173
Figure 9.18	Current claim management model	174
Figure 9.19	Improved claim management model with AI	174
Figure 9.20	SWOT analysis for AI-integrated framework in	
-	life insurance processes	176
Figure 10.1	Types of coconuts	192
Figure 10.2	The flows on how to process the coconuts	193
Figure 10.3	The maps drawing inside the factory	194
Figure 10.4	Trunk of the coconut tree as the platform	195
Figure 10.5	Trolley	196
Figure 10.6	Hole opening machine (left) Shaving machine	
	(right)	197
Figure 10.7	Neutral vs. awkward back postures	198
Figure 10.8	Neutral vs. awkward wrist postures	198
Figure 10.9	Neutral vs. awkward elbow postures	199
Figure 10.10	Neutral vs. awkward shoulder postures	199
Figure 10.11	A correct way to grip machete	201
Figure 10.12	Manual hand forklift	203
Figure 11.1	Basic flow chart	217
Figure 11.2	New flow chart	218
Figure 12.1	Flow chart of research methodology	234